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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 32

(Vetoedin Part)

AN ACTreIating to: state finances and appropriations, constituting the executive budget act oflttegdature.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1d. 5.02 (18) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

5.02(18) “September primary” means the primary
held the 2nd Tiesday in September to nominate candi
datesto be voted for at the general election,-andei®F
minewhich-candidates fatate dices-other than district

attorneymay participate-in-the 1&tonsin-electiomam
paignfund

SectioN 2d. 5.35(6) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

5.35(6) (b) At each polling place in the state where
a consolidated ballot under s. 5.655 is use@n elee
tronic voting system is utilized at a partisan primary-elec
tion incorporating a ballot upon which electors magrk
votesfor candidates of more than one recognized politi
cal party-or-forcandidatesf-arecognized-political party
andindependent-candidatehe municipal clerk or board

of election commissioners shall prominently post a sign

in the form prescribed bthe board warning electors in

substancé¢hat on any ballot with votes cast for candidates

of more than one recognized political pastyany-ballot

partyand-independent-candidates votes cast for any

candidatedor partisan dice will be counted unless a
preferencdor a party-or-forthe independent candidates
is made. If the elector designates a preference, only votes
castfor candidates of that preference will be counted.

SecTion 2f. 5.37 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

5.37(4) Voting machines may be used at primary
electionswhen they comply with subs. (1) af®) and the
following provisions: All candidates’ names entitled to
appeamn the ballots at the primary shafppear on the
machineithe elector cannot vote for candidatesnaire
thanone partywhenever the restriction applies,-and an

mary, the elector may secretly select the party for which

he or she wishes to vote,-orthe-independentcandidates
thecase-of the- September-primatlye elector may vote

for as many candidates for eacficaf as he or she is law
fully entitled to vote fqrbut no more.

SecTioN 3e. 5.62(1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

5.62(1) (a) At September primaries, the following
ballot shall be provided for the nomination of candidates

with-votes-cast for candidates-of -arecognized-political of recognized political parties for national, state and

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



2011Wisconsin Act 2

county offices and independertandidates for state

-2 -

2011 Assembly Bill 40
the-names-of party candidates-and-independent-candi

office in each ward, in the same form as prescribed by thedates it shall providea space for electors to designate a

boardunder s. 7.08 (1) (a), except as authorized in s. party preference-or-a-preferencefbe-independent-can

5.655. The ballots shall be mads of the several party
ticketswith each party entitled to participatethe pri
mary under par(b) or sub.(2) having its own ballot,

exceptas authorized in s. 5.655.—The-independent-eandi

datesfor state-dice-other than-district-attorney shall-have
64.

a-separate-ballot for-all such-candidates-as-unde
(D) {e),-except-as-authorized-in-s-5.65%he ballots shall

didates Failure to designate preference does not invali
dateany votes cast by an elegtercept as provided in s.
7.50(1) (d).

SecTioN 4g. 5.91 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

5.91(1) It enablesan elector to vote in secrecy and

to select the party-or-the-independentcandidates for

be secured together at the bottom. The party ballot of thewhemfor whichan electowill vote in secrecy at a patti

party receivingthe most votes for president or governor

at the last general election shall be on top with the other

sanprimary election.
SecTioN 4r. 5.91 (6) of the statutes is amended to

parties arrangeih descending order based on their vote read:

for president or governa@t the last general election. The
ballotsof parties qualifying undesub. (2) shall be placed
after the parties qualifying under pdb), in the same
orderin which the parties filed petitionsith the board.
Any ballot required under pah) 2. shall be placed next

5.91(6) The voting device or machine permits an
electorin a primary election to vote for the candidates of

therecognized political party-orthe-independent-candi

datesof hisor her choice, and the automatic tabulating
equipmenbr machine rejects any balloh which votes

in order The-ballotlisting-the-independent-candidates arecast in the primary of more than one recognized politi

shallbe placed-at the bottomAt polling places where

cal party except whera party-orindependent-candidate

voting machines are used, each party-and-the-independerdesignatioris made or where an elector casts write—in
candidateshall be represented in one or more separatevotesfor candidates of more thame party on a ballot

columnsor rows on the ballot. At polling places where
an electronic votingsystem is used other than an elec

tronic voting machine, each party-and-fhedependent

candidatesnay be represented in separate columns or

rowson the ballot.

SecTion 3m. 5.62(3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

5.62(3) The board shall designate théi@él pri-
mary ballot arrangement for statewidffices and district
attorneywithin each prosecutorial distribly using the

thatis distributed to the elector
SecTioN 5g. 7.08 (2) (c) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 5r. 7.08 (2) (cm) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 6¢. 7.70 (3) (e) (intro.) and 2. of the statutes
areconsolidated, renumbered 7.70 (3) (e) and amended
to read:
7.70(3) (e) The chairperson of the board or the ehair
person’sdesignee shall make special statement to the
boardas soon as possible after the canvass of the general

electioncertifying;-—2—After the general-electiothe

sameprocedure as provided in s. 5.60 (1) (b). On each nameof each political party which receivasleast one
ballotandon each separate column or row on the ballot, percentof the vote cast in such election for any statewide

the candidates for fife shall be listed together with the
officeswhich they seek in the following order whenever
theseoffices appear on the September primbayiot:
governor,lieutenant governgmattorney general, seere
tary of state, state treasurél.S. senatoiJ.S. representa
tive in congress, state senatoepresentative to the
assemblydistrict attorney and the countyfioés. Below

office.

SecTIoN 6d. 7.70 (3) (e) 1. of the statutesépealed.

SecTion 7c. 8.15 (7) of the statutes is amended to
read:

8.15(7) A candidate may not run in more than one
party primary at the same time. No filingfiofal may
acceptiomination papers for the same person in the same

the names-of the independent candidates shall-appear thelectionfor more than one partyAn-independent-candi
dateat-a-partisan-primary-ather-election-may-not file

lessas-shewn@mthemnoﬁunanen—papers
SectioN 3s. 5.62 (5) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 3t. 5.68 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

5.68(4) Exceptas-provided-under-sub.{(7); T
costof compensation of electionffials andtrainees
shallbe borne in the manner provided in s. 7.03.

SectioN 3u. 5.68 (7) of the statutes is repealed.

SectioN 3v. 5.81 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

5.81(4) In partisan primary elections, if a ballot eon
tainsthe names of candidates of more than one party

icalparty for the same fife-at the same electio per
sonwho files nomination papers as the candidate of-a rec
ognizedpolitical party maynot file nomination papers as
anindependent candidate for the sanfecefat the same
election.

SecTionN 7d. 8.16 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

8.16(1) Except as provided in sub. (2he person
who receives the greatest number of votes for éineof
on a party ballot at any partisan primarggardless of
whetherthe persors name appears on the ballot, shall be
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the party’s candidate for the fafe, and the persagihame transferrequired-by par(b),-if-any The report shall

shallso appear on thefuﬁal baIIot atthe next election. includea complete statement of all contributions dis
3 he-general bursementand incurred obligations pursuant tdk06

aeeﬂenbaﬂe”egardles&eﬂth&nwﬂbemﬁvet%reeelved (1) coveringthe period from the day after the last date
by such-candidates-at the September-prim

ary coveredon the former candidagemost recent report to
SecTioN 7e. 8.16 (5) of the statutes is repealed. the date of disposition.
SecTion 7f. 8.20 (8) (a) of the statutes is amended to  Secrion 7w, 8.50 (3) (b)of the statutes is amended
read: o _ to read:
8.20(8) (a) Nomination paperfer independent can 8.50(3) (b) Except as otherwise provided in this-sec

didatesfor any ofice to be voted upon at a general elec jon the provisions for September primaries under s. 8.15

tion or-Septemberprimary-argbneral-electignexcept  5re aplicable to all partisan primaries held under this
presidentyice president and presidential electoay be — qo0tion and the provisions for spring primaries unsler
cwculatedno_sooner than June 1 preceding the electlon8_10 are applicableo all nonpartisan primaries held
andmay be filed no later than 5 p.m. on the 2neday underthis section. In a special partisan primary or €lec

of July preceding the Septembprimary except as tion, the order of the parties on the ballot shall be the same

authorizedn this paragraph. If an incumbent fails to file
nominationpapersand a declaration of candidacy by 5 asprovided under s. 5.62 (1) or 5.64 (). -Independent

p.m.on the 2nd Wiesday of Julypreceding the September candidatesor state-cice-at a-special partisan-election
primary, all candidates for the fi¢e held by the incum shall-not-appear-on-the-primary-balloNo primaryis
bent, other than the incumbenmay file nomination requwedfor.a nonparnsqn election in which not more
papersno later than 72 hours after the latest time-pre than2 candidates for avffice appear on the ballot or for
scribedin this paragraph. No extension of the time fer fil & Partisan election in which not more than one candidate
ing nomination papers applies if the incumbent fileis- for an ofice appears on th.e baIIot_ of each recogm;ed
ten notification with thefiling officer or agency with  Political party In everyspecial election except a special
whom nomination papers afded for the ofice which electionfor nonpartisan statefafe where no candidate
the incumbent holds, no later than 5 p.om the 2nd is certified to appear on the ballot, a space for write—in
Friday precedinghe latest time prescribed in this para votes shall be provided on the ballot, regardless of
graphfor filing nomination papers, théte incumbentis ~ whethera special primary is held.

nota candidate for reelection to his or heioef, and the Section 8d. 10.02 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is

incumbentdoes not file nomination papers for tbéitce amendedo read:

within the time prescribed in this paragraph. 10.02(3) (b) 2. At a-specighartisan primarythe elee
SecTioN 7g. 8.20 (9) of the statutes is amended to tor shall select the party ballot of his or her choice and

read: shallmake a crossX( ) nextto or depress the lever or but

8.20(9) Persons nominated by nomination papers ton next to the candidagehame for each fide for whom
withouta recognized political party designation shall be e elector intends to voter shall insert or write in the
placedon the dficial ballot at the general election and at 1,5 meof the electdis choice for a candidate.

any partisan electioto the right or below the recognized Section 8h. 10.02 (3) (b) 2m. of the statutes is
political party candidates in their own column or rdes T '

|gnated“lndependent” At—theuSeptember—pnmappeF

repealed.

SecTioN 8p. 10.06 (1) (e) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

10.06(1) (e) As soon as possible following the state
canvas®f the spring primary vote, but no later than the

mgmaehmes-a#&used—m—a—eeh&mn—euew#e&gnate f|rst Tuesday in March, the boashall send a type B
“independent”. If the candidats name already appears notice certifying to each county clerk the list of candi

undera recognized political party it may not be listed on datesfor the spring election. When no state spring pri
theindependent ballot, column or row mary is held or when the only primary held is the pres

SEcTioN 7n. 8.35 (4) (b) of the statutes is repealed. idential preference primarythis notice shall be sent

SECTION 7r. 8.35 (4) (c) of the statutes is amended to underpar (c). -Fhe-beard-shall-also-in-any casad-a-cer
read: tified-list-of candidates-under-<..50to the state treasurer

8.35(4) (c) The transfer shall be reported to the Pursuanto-s.7.08(2){c)When there is a referendum,
appropriatdiling officer in a special report submitted by theboard shall send type A and C notices certifying each
theformer candidate’ campaign treasurelf the former ~ questionto the county clerks aon as possible, but no
candidatds deceased and was serving as his or her ownlaterthan the first Tiesday in March.
campaigrtreasurerthe formercandidates petitioner or SecTion 8t. 10.06 (1) (i) of the statutes is amended
personalepresentative shall file the report-and-make the to read:
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10.06(1) (i) As soon as possible after the state- can
vass,but no later than the 4thu&sday in Septemhehe
boardshall send a type B noticertifying the list of can
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facethefull name of the candidate, committee, individual
or group as it appears on the registration statement filed
unders. 11.05 and where necessasuch additional

didatesand type A and C notices certifying each question words as are sticient to clearly indicate the political
for any referendum to each county clerk for the general natureof the registrant or account of the registrant. The

electionand-acertified-list-of candidates-under-4..30

) (©)
SectioN 1lc. 11.06 (1) (jm) of the statutes
amendedo read:

11.06(1) (jm) A copy of any separate schedule-pre

paredor received pursuant to an escrow agreement under

s.11.16 (5). A candidate or personal campaign commit

teereceiving contributions under such an agreement and

nameof a political party shall includéhe word “party”.
The instrument of each committee registered with the
boardand designated undsr 11.05 (3) (c) as a special
interestcommittee shall bear the identification number
assignedinders. 11.21 (12) on the face of the instrument.
Section 11w. 11.16 (5) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

11.16(5) EscROWAGREEMENTS. Any personal cam

attachinga separate schedule under this paragraph maypaigncommittee political party committee or legislative

indicate the percentage of the total contributions
received,disbursements made-and-exclusigtamed

unders—11.31(6) without itemization, except that

amountsreceived fromany contributor pursuant to the

campaigncommittee maypursuant to a written escrow
agreementvith more than one candidate, solicit eon
tributionsfor and conduct a joint fund raisingf@ft or

programon behalf ofmore than one named candidate.

agreement who makes any separate contribution to theThe agreement shall specify the percentage ofotioe

candidateor personal campaigoommittee during the
calendalyear of receipt as indicatedtime schedule shall
be aggregated and itemized if required under (@gror
(b).

SecTioN 11g. 11.12(2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

11.12(2) Noregistrant,-otherthan-a-candidate-who

; lic fi e | . I y

trust-fund;may-accept-aminy anonymous contribution
exceeding$10.—No-—candidate-who-receives—-apublic
ﬂnanemgﬂbeneﬂurem%denmeraeyu%sﬁum

anenymeu&enmbu%mtha%ma%Fmb%aeeep%eMmder
this-subsectiorreceived by a campaign or committee

treasurempr by an individual under s1106 (7) may not
be used or expended. The contributiirall be donated
to the common school fund or-to amycharitable aya-
nizationat the option of the registrastreasurer

SecTioN 11n. 11.16(2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

11.16 (2) LIMITATION ON CASH CONTRIBUTIONS.
Exceptasprovided-in-s.11506-(6),—everjvery con
tribution of money exceeding $50 shall be made by nego
tiableinstrument or evidenced by an itemized credid
receiptbearing on the face the name of the remitiéw
treasuremay accept a contribution made in violation of
this subsection. The treasurer shall promptly retben
contribution,or donate it to the commathool fund or
to a charitable @janization inthe event that the donor
cannotbe identified.

SecTioN 11r. 11.16 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

11.16(3) FORM OF DISBURSEMENTS.-Except-as-autho
rized-under-s—1.511 (1), —everyEvery disbursement

which is made by a registeraddividual or treasurer

from the campaign depository account shall be made by

ceeddo be distributed to each candidate by the commit
tee conducting the &brt or program. The committee
shallinclude this information in all solicitations ftine
effort or program. All contributions received and-dis
bursementsnade by the committee in connection with
the effort or programshall be received and disbursed
througha separate depository account undel .41(1)
thatis identified in the agreement. For purposes of s.
11.06(1), the committee conducting thdaet or pro-
gramshall prepare a schedule in the form prescribed by
the board supplyingall required information under s.
11.06 (1)-and-items—qualifying-for-exclusion-under s.
11.31(6)for the efort or program, and shall transmit a
copyof the schedule to each candidate who receives any
of the proceedswvithin the period prescribed in s1.06

4) (©).

SecTioN 12b. 11.21 (15) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 12d. 11.26 (1) (a)f the statutes is amended
to read:

11.26 (1) (a) Candidates for governdreutenant
governorsecretary of state, state treasuaiorney gen
eral,or state superintendent, or justi§d4,0,000.

SecTion 12e. 11.26 (1) (am) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 12g. 11.26 (2) (a)f the statutes is amended
to read:

11.26 (2) (a) Candidates for governdreutenant
governor,secretary of state, state treasuatorney gen
eral, or state superintendent, or justidepercent of the
valueof the disbursement level specifiethe schedule
unders. 1.31 (1).

SectioNn 12h. 11.26 (2) (an) ofthe statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 12j. 11.26(9) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

11.26(9) (a) -Except aprovidedin-pat-(ba), noNo

negotiablanstrument. Such instrument shall bear on the individualwhois a candidate for state or locdicé may
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receiveand accept more than 65 percent of the vafue
thetotal disbursement level determined urslell.31-or
11.511(N-(a)for the ofice for which heor she is a candi
date during any primary and election campaign eom

binedfrom all committees subject to a filing requirement,

including political party andegislative campaign com
mittees.

SecTioN 12k. 11.26 (9) (b)of the statutes is amended
to read:

11.26(9) (b) Except-as-provided-in-pgba), noNo
individual whois a candidate for state or locdicé may
receiveand accept more than 45 percent of the vafue
thetotal disbursement level determined ursletl.31-or
115111 -(a)for the ofice for which heor she is a candi
date during any primary and election campaign eom
binedfrom all committees other than political party and
legislative campaign committees subject to a filing
requirement.

SecTion 12L.
repealed.

SectioNn 12m. 11.26 (9) (c) of the statutes is
repealed.

11.26 (9) (ba) of the statutes is

SecTION 12n. 11.26 (10) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 12p. 11.26 (13) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 12s. 11.26 (17) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

11.26(17) (a) For purposes of application of the fimi
tationsimposed in subs. (1), (2), aiffl) and—{10) the
“campaign”of a candidate begins and ends attiimes
specifiedin this subsection.

SecTion 13b. 11.31 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

11.31(title) Disbursement levels-andimitations
calculation.

SectioN 13d. 11.31 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

11.31(1) SHebpuLE. (intro.) The following levels of
disbursementare established with reference to the-can

didatedisted below -Except-as-provided-in-sub.(8)ch

Thelevels do not operate testrict the total amount of

_5_

2011Wisconsin Act 2

to be rendered in connection with the campaign are
chargedagainstllocated tahe disbursemedititation
level for that campaign.

(c) Disbursements which are made after a campaign
to retire a debt incurred in relation to a campaign are
chargedagainstllocated tdhe disbursemenimitation
level for that campaign.

(d) Disbursements which are made outside a-cam
paignperiod and to which pagb) or (c) does not apply
arenot subject to any disbursement-limitatiemel Such
disbursementare subject to s1125 (2).

SecTion 13t. 11.31 (8) of the statutes is amended to
read:

11.31(8) CeRTAIN CONTRIBUTIONS EXCLUDED. The
limitationsimposed-unddevels specified iithis section
do not apply to a gift of anything of value constituting a
contributionmade directly t@ registrant by anothdsut
the limitations-shalllevels doapply to such aift when
it is received and accepted by the recipient or if received
in the form of moneywhen disbursed.

SecTion 13v. 11.31 (10) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 13vb. 11.50 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 13wb. 11.501 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTionN 13wec. 11.502 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 13wd. 11.503 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 13we. 11.505 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 13wf. 11.506 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 13wg. 11.507 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 13wh. 11.508 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 13wi. 11.509 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 13wj. 11.51 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 13wk. 11.51 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 14. 11.512 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 15. 11.513 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 16a. 11.515 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 16b. 11.516 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 16¢. 11.517 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 16d. 11.518 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 16e. 11.522 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 16f. 11.60 (4) of the statutes is amended to

disbursementa/hich are made or authorized to be made read:

by any candidate in any primary or other election.
SecTioN 13g. 11.31 (1) (d)of the statutes is amended
to read:
11.31(1) (d) Candidates fasecretaryof state, state
treasurergr, state superintendent, or justi§®15,625.
SectioN 13h. 11.31 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 13i. 11.31 (2m) of the statutes is repealed.

SectioN 13j. 11.31 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SectioN 13k. 11.31 (3m) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 13km. 11.31 (4) of the statutesiispealed.
SecTioN 13p. 11.31 (6) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 13s. 11.31 (7) (b) to (d) of the statutes are
amendedo read:
11.31(7) (b) Disbursements which are maukfore
a campaign periodbr goods to be delivered or services

11.60(4) Except as otherwise provided in ss. 5.05
(2m) (c) 15. and 16. and (h), 5.08nd 5.081, actions
underthis section-or-s- 11517 may be brought by the
boardor by the district attorney for the county whire
defendantesides qrif the defendant is a nonresident, by
thedistrict attorney for the county where the violatisn
allegedto have occurred. For purpos#sthis subsec
tion, a person other than a natural person resides within
a county ifthe persors principal place of operation is
locatedwithin that county

SecTioN 17c. 11.61(2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

11.61(2) Except as otherwise provided in ss. 5.05
(2m) (c) 15. and 16. and (i%.08, and 5.081, all prosecu
tionsunder this section-orst.B18shall be conducted by
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the district attorney for the county where tefendant
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ses. All such sums advanced shall be repaid to the state

residesor, if the defendant is a nonresident, by the district building trust fund from the appropriation made by s.

attorneyfor the county where the violation is alleged to
haveoccurred. For purposes of this subsectiqrgraon

otherthan a natural person resides within a county if the

person’sprincipal place of operation is located within
thatcounty

SectioNn 19m. 13.099 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

13.099(1) (a) “Department” means the department
of commerceadministration

SecTioN 20. 13.099 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

13.099(1) (b) “State housing strategy plan” means
theplan developed under-s.-560.98R302

20.285(1) {ka)(gb).
SecTiON 43. 13.48 (2) (j) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTiON 44p. 13.48 (3) of the statutes is amended
read:

13.48(3) SrATE BUILDING TRUSTFUND. In the interest
of the continuity of the program, the moneys appro
priatedto the state building trust fund under s. 20.867 (2)
(f) shall be retained as a nonlapsing building depreciation
reserve. Such moneys shall be deposited intodtate
building trust fund. At such times as the building eom
mission directs, or in emgency situations under s.
16.855(16) (b), the governor shall authorize releases
from this fund to become available fprojects and shall

SecTioN 21. 13.099 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended directthe department of administratiém allocate from

to read:

13.099(2) (a) If any bill that is introduced in either
houseof the legislature directly or substantiallyfesfts
the development, construction, cost, availability of

this fund such amounts ase approved for these projects.
In issuing such directions, the building commissball
considerthe cash balance in the state building trust fund,
the necessity andgency of the proposed improvement,

housingin thisstate, the department shall prepare a reportemploymentconditions and availability of materials in

on the bill within 30 days after it is introducedlhe
departmenimay request any information from other state
agencieslocal governments or individualsy olganiza-

thelocality inwhich the improvement is to be made. The
building commissionrmay authorize any project costing
; 760,0000r less in accordance with priorities

tionsthat is reasonably necessary for the department toto be established by the building commission and may

preparehe report.

SectioN 25. 13.099 (3) (a) 5. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

13.099(3) (a) 5. Housing costs, as defined in s.
560.980116.301(3) (a) and (b).

SecTion 33. 13.40 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 35. 13.48 (2) (b) 1m. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

13.48(2) (b) 1m. The Universitpf Wisconsin Sys
temmay not accept any gift, grant or bequest of peah
erty with a value in excess of-$30,08050,0000r any
gift, grant or bequest @f building or structure that is con
structedfor the benefit of the system or any institution
thereofwithout the approval dhe building commission.

SecTion 39. 13.48 (2) (b) 4. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 41. 13.48 (2) (d) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

13.48(2) (d) The building commission, for the pur
poseof carrying out s. 36.33 relating to the sale and pur
chaseof agricultural lands of thelniversity of Wscon-

adjustthe priorities by deleting, substituting or adding
new projects as needed to reflect changing program
needsand unforeseen circumstances. The buildomg
missionmay enter into contracts for the construction of
buildingsfor any state agencexcept a project autho
rized under sub. (10) (¢)and shall be responsible for
accountingor all funds released to projects. The build
ing commission may designate the department of admin
istration or the agency for which the project is eon
structedto act as its representative in such accounting.

SecTioN 45. 13.48 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

13.48(4) STATE AGENCIESTO REPORTPROPOSEIPRO-
JEcTs. EachWhenever angtate agencgontemplating
contemplates project under-thithe state buildingro-
gramit shall reportits-proposed-projeti® projecto the
building commission. _The reposhall be maden such
dateand in such mannais the building commission pre
scribes. This subsection doemt apply to projects identi
fied in sub. (10) (c).

SecTiON 47.13.48 (10) (a) of the statutes is amended

sin, may authorize the advance of sums from the stateto read:

building trust fund for the purchase price, including

13.48(10) (a) NoExcept as provided in pdk). no

option payments, of agricultural lands to be acquired by stateboard, agencyofficer, department, commissioar

the University of Wisconsinand for expenses incurred in
sellingagricultural landgresently owned by the Univer
sity of Wisconsin, including, without limitatiobecause
of enumeration, expenses of surveying,
constructingand improving streets and utilities and

body corporate may enter into a contract for the construc
tion, reconstruction, remodeling _ofy addition to any
building, structure, offacility, in connection with any

platting, building project which involves a cost in excess of

$150,000$185,000without completion of final plans

drainagen such a way as to realize the greatest return toand arrangement for supervision of constructiand
thestate in the sale of such lands, and other selling expen prior approval by the building commission.—The-building
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commissiormay-not-approve-contract for the construc
tion,reconstruction;renovation-or remodeling-of-or an
additionto-a-state-building-as-defined-in-s—44.51 (2)
unlesst determines that s.-44.57 Hasen complied-with
ordoes-notapplyThis section applie® the department
of transportation only in respect to buildings, structures,
andfacilities to be used for administrative or operating
functions,including buildings, landand equipment tbe
used for the motor vehicle emission inspection and-main
tenanceprogram under s.10.20.

SecTioN 49. 13.48 (10) (chof the statutes is created
to read:

13.48(10) (c) Paragraph (a) does not apply to any
contractfor a building projecinvolving a cost of less
than $500,000 to be constructed for the University of
WisconsinSystem that is funded entirefisom the pre
ceedof gifts and grants made to the system.

SecTioNn 50g. 13.48 (14) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

13.48(14) (a) In this subsection, “agency” has the
meaninggiven for “state agency” in s. 20.001 (1), except

that dunn&thepened—begmm#@e#@etebepﬂ—zom

July4—2999 the term does not include the Board of
Regentof the University of Vibconsin System.

SecTioN 50h. 13.48 (14) (am) othe statutes is
amendedo read:

13.48(14) (am) -SubjecExcept as provided in this
paragraptand subjecto par (d), the buildingcommis
sionshall have the authority to selllease all or any part
of a state—owned building @tructure or state—owned
land, including farmland, where such authority is not
otherwiseprovided to an agency by laand may transfer
landunder its jurisdiction among agencies. The building
commissiondoes not have the authority to sell or lease
any state—owned property under tipiaragraph after the
departmenbf administration notifies the commission
writing that an der of saleor sale with respect to a prop
ertyis pending under s. 16.848 (1). If the sale is not com
pletedand no further action is pending with respect to the
property.the authority of the building commission under
this paragraph is restored.

SecTION 52. 13.48 (29) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

13.48(29) SvALL PROJECTS. Except as otherwise
requiredunder s. 16.855 (10nthe building commission
may prescribe simplified policies and procedures to be
usedin lieu of the procedurgsrovided in s. 16.855 for
any project thatdoes not require prior approval of the
building commission under sub. (1@)), except projects
specifiedin sub. (10) (c)

SecTioN 569. 13.48 (32) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

13.48(32) (b) (intro.) The building commission may
authorizeup to-$15,000,00823,000,00@f general fund
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clinic and education facility at Marquette University
The state funding commitment for the construction of the
facility shall ben the form of a construction grant to Mar
quetteUniversity Before approving any state funding
commitmentor such a facility anébefore awarding the
constructiorgrantto Marquette Universitythe building
commissiorshall determine that all of the following con
ditionshave been met:

SecTioN 56h. 13.48 (32) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

13.48(32) (b) 1. Marquette University has secured
additionalfunding commitments of at lea®15,000,000
$23,000,000rom nonstate revenue sources, the nonstate
revenuesources are reasonable and available thed
total funding commitments of the state and the nonstate
sourceswill permit Marquette University to enter into
contractsfor the construction of the dental clinic and
educatiorfacility.

SecTiON 56p. 13.48 (40m) of the statutes is created
to read:

13.48(40m) Lac bu FLamBEAU INDIAN TRIBAL CuL-
TURAL CeNTER. (@) The legislaturénds and determines

period-beginning onthatthe Lacdu Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Ghip

pewahas played a vital pairt the course of gconsin
history and has contributed in countless and significant
ways to the cultural richness and diversity of this state.
Moreover,the legislaturdinds and determines thati$V
consin citizens, including students, can benefit from
learningmore about the history and the culture of the Lac
du Flambeau Banaf Lake Superior Chippewa. It is
thereforein the public interest, and it is the public policy
of this state, to assist the Lac du FlambBand of Lake
SuperiorChippewa in the construction of a tribal cultural
center.

(b) The buildingcommission may authorize up to
$250,000n general fund supported borrowing to aid in
the construction of a tribal cultural center fbie Lac du
FlambeawBand of Lake Superior Chippewa. The state
fundingcommitment shall be in the foraf a grant to the
Lac du Flambeau Band dfake Superior Chippewa.
Beforeapproving any state funding commitmemider
this paragraph, the building commission shall determine
thatthe Lacdu Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Ghip
pewahas secured at least $1,373,000 in additionalfund
ing from nonstate donations for the project.

(c) If the building commission authorizes a grant to
the Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa
underpar (b) and if, for any reason, the facility that is
constructedwith funds fromthe grant is not used as a
tribal cultural centerthestate shall retain an ownership
interestin the facility equal to the amouaf the states
grant.

SecTioN 59. 13.489 (1m) (f) of the statutesaseated
to read:

13.489(1m) (f) This subsection does not appty

supported borrowing to aid in the construction of a dental major highway projects described $184.013 (1) (a) 2m.
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SecTioN 60. 13.489 (4) (dof the statutes is created
to read:

13.489(4) (d) This subsection does not apply to
major highway projects described $184.013 (1) (a) 2m.

SecTioN 61. 13.489 (4m) of the statutes is credied
read:

13.489(4m) REVIEW OF HIGH-COSTMAJOR HIGHWAY
PROJECTS.(a) Notwithstanding sub. (4), for any major
highway project described in s. 84.013 (1) (a) 2m., the
departmenbf transportation shall submit a report to the
commissionprior to construction of the project, which
reportmay request the commissisrapproval tgroceed
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System,the department of agriculture, trade and-con
sumerprotection, the department of natural resources,
the Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development
Authority, the Wisconsin Economic Development Cor
poration,the department of tourisrthe technical college
system,and the department of transportation. In this
paragraph,economic development program has the
meaninggiven in s-560.001(1n23.167 (1) Thelegis
lative audit bureau shall file a copy of the report of the
auditunder this paragraph with the distributees specified
in par (b).

SECTION 67.13.94 (1) (ms) of the statutes is amended

with the project. The department may submit this requestto read:

atany time following completion by thdepartment of a
draft environmental impact statement or environmental
assessmerior the project.

(b) After receiving a request under pda) for
approval to proceed with amajor highway project
describedin s. 84.013, the commission shall meet to
approve approve with modifications, or disapprove the

request.The department may implement the request only

asapproved by the commissidngcluding approval after
modificationby the commission.

(c) The department of transportation may notpro
ceed with constructionof a major highway project
describedn s. 84.013 (1) (a) 2m. unless the project is
approvedoy the commission as provided in p@).

13.94(1) (ms) No later than July 2014, prepare a
financial and performance evaluation audit of the-eco
nomic development tax benefiprogram under ss.
560.701t0-560.706238.301 to 238.306The legislative
auditbureau shall file a copy of the report of gnadit
underthis paragraph with the distributees specified in
par.(b).

SecTioN 68. 13.94 (1) (n) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

13.94(1) (n) Provide periodic performance audits of
any division of the department ebmmercesafety and
professionabkerviceghat is responsible for inspections
of multifamily housing under s. 101.9731j1

SecTiON 73. 14.165 (2) of the statutes is amentizd

(d) The procedures specified in this subsection shall read:

applyto all major highway projects described in s. 84.013

14.165(2) RecoMmMENDATIONS. The department of

(1) (@) 2m. in lieu of the procedures described in sub. (4). administrationdepartmenof commercesafety and pro

SecTioN 63. 13.625 (9) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

13.6259) This section doesot apply to the solicita
tion, acceptance, or furnishing of anything of pecuniary

value by the-department-of commerbdisconsin Ece

nomic Development Corporatigror toa principal fur

nishinganything of pecuniary value to the-department of

commercalNisconsin Economic Development Corpora

fessionalservicesand publicservice commission shall
makerecommendations to the goverrfior awards under
sub.(1).

SecTioN 74. 14.57 of the statutes is renumbered
15.105 (25m), and 15.105 (25m) (intro.) and (a), as
renumberedare amended to read:

15.105(25m) SamE;ATTACHED-BOARDS COLLEGE
SAVINGS PROGRAMBOARD. (intro.) There igreated a cel

tion, under s. 19.56 (3) (e) or (f) for the activities specified
in s. 19.56 (3) (e).

SecTioN 65. 13.94 (1) (dp)f the statutes is created
to read:

13.94(1) (dp) In addition to any other audit to be-per

formedunder this section relating to veterans homes, per

form one or more financial audits of tbperation of the
WisconsinVeterans Home at Chippewa Falls by any pri
vateentity with which the department of veteraffairs

legesavings prograrboard that is attached to thdicé
of the state treasurdepartment of administratiamder
s.15.03 and that consists of all of the following members:
(a) The-state-treasursecretary of administraticor
his or her designee.
SeEcTION 74m. 14.58 (20) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 75. 14.63 of the statutes is renumbered
16.64,and 16.64 (2) (intro.) and (b), (3) (a), (c) and (d),
(4), (5) (b) (intro.), (6) (a) 5. and (b), (7) (a) (intro.), 4. and

entersinto an agreement under s. 45.50 (2m) (c). The 5.and (b), (7m)a) (intro.), (b) and (c), (9), (10) (a) and

auditshall be performed at such time as the goveonor
legislaturedirects.
SecTION 66. 13.94 (1) (mm) ofthe statutes, as
affectedby 2011 Wisconsin Act 7is amended to read:
13.94(1) (mm) No later than July 1, 2012, prepare a
financial and performance evaluation audit of the-eco

(b), (12) (title), (a) (intro.) and (b) (intro.) and (13), as
renumberedare amended to read:

16.64(2) WEIGHTED AVERAGE TUITION; TUITION UNIT
cosT. (intro.) Annually, the -state-treasurglepartment
andthe board jointly shall determine all of the following:

(b) The price of auition unit, which shall be valid for

nomic development programs administered by the aperiod determined jointly by the-state-treasdepart

departmenbf commercethe University of Visconsin

ment and the board. The price shall befisignt to
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ensurethe ability of the-statéreasurerdepartmento
meethis-or-heiits obligations under this sectiono The
extent possible, therice shall be set so that the value of

thetuition unit in the anticipated academic year of its use

will be equal td% of the weighted average tuition for
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(b) The-state-treasurdepartmenshall determine the
methodand schedule for the payment of refunds under
this subsection.

(7m) (a) (intro.) The-state-treasudEpartmentnay
adjustthe value of a tuition unitased on the actual earn

that academic year plus the costs of administering the ings attributable to the tuitiorunit less the costs of

programunder this section attributable to the unit.

(3) (@) An individual, trust, legal guardian, or entity
describedunder26 USC 529¢e) (1) (C) may enter into a
contractwith the state treasurdepartmentor the sale of
tuition units on behalf of a beneficiary

(c) The-state-treasurdepartmeninay chage a pur
chaseran enrollment fee.

(d) The-state-treasurdepartmenshallpromulgate

administeringthe program under this section that are
attributableto the tuition unit if any of the following
applies:

(b) The-state-treasurdepartmeninay notincrease
thevalue of a tuition unit under pga) to an amount that
exceedghe value of a tuition unit that was purchased at
a similar time, heldfor a similar period and used or
refundedin the anticipate@dcademic year of the benefi

rulesauthorizing a person who has entered into a contractciary’s attendance, as specified in the contract.

underthis subsection to change the beneficiary named in

the contract.
(4) NUMBER OF TUITION UNITS PURCHASED. A person

(c) The-state-treasurdepartmenmay promulgate
rulesimposing or increasing penaltits refunds under
sub.(7) (a) if the-state-treasurdepartmentletermines

who enters into a contract under sub. (3) may purchasethatsuch rules are necessary to maintain the status of the

tuition units atany time and in any humber may autho
rize a parent, grandparent, great—grandparent, aunt,
uncleof the beneficiaryo purchase tuition unitexcept
thatthe totalnumber of tuition units purchased on behalf

programunder this section as a qualified state tuition pro
gramunder sectio29 of the Internal Revenue Code, as
definedin s. 71.01 (6).

(9) CONTRACT WITH ACTUARY. The-state-treasurer

of a single beneficiary may not exceed the number necesdepartmentshall contract with an actuary or actuarial
saryto cover tuition, fees and the costsroom and firm to evaluate annually whether the assets in the tuition
board, books, supplies and equipment required for trustfund are sufcient to meet the obligations of the

enrollmentor attendance of the beneficiary atiastitu-
tion of higher education.

(5) (b) (intro.) Upon request by the beneficiatige
statetreasuredepartmenshall pay tahe institution or

state treasurerdepartmentunder this section and to
advisethe-state treasureepartmenon setting the price
of a tuition unit under sub. (2) (b).

(10) (a) Annuallythe-state-treasurdepartmenshall

beneficiarywhichever is appropriate, in each semester of submita report to the governoand to the appropriate

attendancé¢he lesser of the following:

standingcommittees of the legislature under s. 13.172

(6) (&) 5. Other circumstances determined by-the state(3), on the program under thégction. The report shall

treasuredepartmento be grounds for termination.
(b) The-state-treasurdepartmenmay terminate a
contractunder sub. (3) if anyf the tuition units pur

include any recommendations for changes to the pro
gramthat thestate-treasuratepartmentletermines are
necessaryo ensure the sfifiency of the tuitiontrust

chasedunder the contract remain unused 10 years afterfund to meet the-stattreasures departmeng obliga

theanticipated academic year of the beneficaiwitial
enrolimentin an institution of higher education, as speci
fied in the contract.

(7) (a) (intro.) Except as provided in sub. (7m), the
statetreasuredepartmenshall do all of the following:

4. If a contract is terminated under sub. (6) (a) 5.,
refundto the person whentered into the contract the
amountunder subd. 2. or under subd.&& determined by
the state treasuratepartment

5. If the beneficianis awarded a scholarship, tuition
waiveror similar subsidy that cannot be converted into
cashby the beneficiaryrefund to the person who entered
into the contract, upon the persarrequest, an amount
equalto the value of the tuition units that are needed
becausef the scholarship, waiver or similar subsidy and

thatwould otherwise have been paid by-the state- treasurer

departmenton behalf of the beneficiary during the
semestein which the beneficiary is enrolled.

tionsunder this section.

(b) The -state-treasur@epartmentshall submit a
guarterlyreport to the state investment board projecting
the future cash flow needs of the tuition trust fuiitte
stateinvestment board shall invest monéyedd in the
tuition trust fund in investments with maturities and
liquidity that are appropriate for the needs of the famd
reportedby the-state treasurdepartmenin his-or-heiits
quarterlyreports. All income derived from suatvest
mentsshall be credited to the fund.

(12) (title) ADDITIONAL DUTIES AND POWERSOFTHE
STATETREASURER (a) (intro.) The-state treasudgpart
mentshall do all of the following:

(b) (intro.) The-state treasur@epartmentnay do any
of the following:

(13) PrROGRAM TERMINATION. If the state-treasurer
departmentletermines that the programder this sec
tion is financially infeasible, the-state-treasudepart
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mentshall discontinuentering into contracts under sub.
(3) and discontinue selling tuition units under sub. (4).
SeEcTION 76. 14.64 of the statutes is renumbered
16.641,and 16.641 (2) (g) and (3) (&), as renumbered,
areamended to read:
16.641(2) (g) Ensure that if the department-of- admin
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plans,priorities,and resources, the department shall have
primaryresponsibility to support the activities of thepro
gram.

SecTion 81. 14.85 (9) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

14.85(9) The commission may establish a technical

istration changes vendors, the balances of college sav committeeto advise the commission. The membefrs

ings accounts are promptly transferred imeestment
instrumentsas similar to the original investment instru
mentsas possible.

the committee shall include at least one employee each

from the department of transportaticandthe depart

mentof tourism-and-the-department of commerdde

(3) (a) 1. Contribute to a college savings account or commissionshall request the department of transporta
authorizea parent, grandparent, great—grandparent, aunttion; andthe department of tourism-and-the-department
or uncle of the beneficiary to contribute to the account of commerceto designate employees to serve on the

SecTioN 77. 14.65 of the statutes is renumbered committeeand may request any other state agency to des

16.642and amended to read:

16.642 Repayment to the general fund.(1) The
secretanpfadministratiorshall transfer from the tuition
trust fund, the college savings program trust fund, the

ignatean employee to serve on the committee.
SecTion 83. 15.01 (6) of the statutes is amended to
read:
15.01(6) “Division,” “bureau,” “section” and “unit”

collegesavings program bank deposit trust fund, or the meansthe subunits of a department or iadependent
college savings program credit unidaposit trust fund  agencywhether specifically created by law or created by
to the general fund ammount equal to the amount thehead of the department or the independent agency for
expendedrom the appropriations under s. 20.505 (9) (a), the more economic and &tient administration and
1995 stats., s. 20.585 (2) (a), 2001 stats., and s. 20.585 (Yperationof the programs assigned to the department or
(am), 2001 stats., when the secretary-of administration independenagency The ofice of justice assistance in
determineghat fundsn those trust funds are fiafent to the department of admmstranen-theﬂeé-et-enegy
makethe transfer The secretary-of administratiomay
makethe transfer in installments.

(2) Annually, by June 1, the-state-treasusecretary

emeeeﬁh%\Nseen&nJ;evenapsehelarsﬁregtam
thedepartment-of administratioand the dfce of credit
shall submit a report to-the-secretary-of administration unionsin the department of financiastitutions have the
andthe joint committee on finance on the amount avail meaningof “division” under this subsection. Thefiogé
able for repayment under sub. (1), the amount repaid of the long—term care ombudsman under the board
undersub. (1), and the outstanding balance under sub.agingand long—term care and tlofice of educational

Q). accountabilityin the department of public instruction
SecTioN 79. 14.85 (2) ofthe statutes is amended to havethe meaning of “bureau” under this subsection.
read: Section 84. 15.02 (3) (c) 1. of the statutes is
14.85(2) The-secretary-of commerce; thecretary amendedo read:
of tourism, the secretary of natural resources, thesecre  15.02(3) (c) 1. The principal subunit of the depart
tary of transportationand the director of the historical mentis the “division”. Eachdivision shall be headed by
society,or their designees, shall serve as nonvotingimem an“administrator”. The dice of justice assistance in the
bersof the commission. departmenbf admlnlstratlor:t%he&éeeithe%eensm
SecTioN 80. 14.85 (8) (d) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

14. 85(8) (d) tﬁpermtttedrbwawanyétateageney or

tstratlen and the dfce of credlt unions in thdepartment
of financial institutions have the meaning of “division”
andthe executive sthflirector of the dice of justice
assistancé the department of administration,-the-direc
torof the ofice of the Wsconsin-Covenant Scholars Pro
gramin-the departmendf-administrationand the direc
tor of credit unions have the meaning‘afiministrator”
underthis subdivision.

SecTion 86. 15.07 (1) (b) 8. of the statutes is

pnenﬂe&an@reseutee&ﬂ%depaﬂmeméhamhave pri repealed.
maryresponsibilityto-support-the-activities-of the pro SecTioN 87.15.07 (1) (cm) of the statutes is amended

gram. If the department of tourism determines that a pro to read:
gram recommended by the commission to undertake  15.07(1) (cm) The term obne member of the gev
activitiesrelating to the promotion of tourism is consis ernmentaccountability board shall expire on each May

tentwith the departmerd’statewide tourism marketing 1. The terms-of 3-members-of the economic-policy-board
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SecTion 92. 15.105 (12) (a) 1. of the statutes is

1 of every even—-numbered year-and-the terms-of the otheamendedo read:

3-members-appointed-under-s.—15.155 (2) (aghall
expireon-May-1-of everpdd=numbered-yeail he terms

15.10512) (a)1. The secretary of transportation, the
secretaryof agriculture, trade and consumer protection

of the 3 members of the land and water conservationandthe secretary of-commersafety and professional

boardappointedunder s. 15.135 (4) (b) 2. shall expire on
January 1. The term of the member ofltvel and water
conservatiorboard appointed under s. 15.135 (4)2in).
shall expire on May 1 of an even—numbered ye&he

servicesor their formally appointed designees.
SecTioN 94. 15.105 (30) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 95. 15.105 (31) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 96. 15.105 (32) of the statutéscreated to

termsof- members-of the real-estate-board-shall-expire onread:

July 1. The terms of the appraiser members of the real

15.10532) OFFICEOFBUSINESSDEVELOPMENT. There

estateappraisers board and the terms of the auctioneeris created an dite of business development which is
andauction company representative members of the auc attachedto the department of administration under s.
tioneerboard shall expire on May 1 in an even—numbered 15.03. The ofice shall be under the direction and super
year. The terms of the members of the cemetery boardvision of a director who shall be appointed by the gover

shall expire on July 1 in an even—-numbered yeahe
termof the student membef the Board of Regents of the
University of Wisconsin System who is at least 24 years
old shall expire on May 1 of every even—numbered.year

SecTioN 88. 15.07 (1) (cs) of the statutes is amended
to read:

15.07(1) (cs) No member of the auctiondsyard,
cemeteryboard,_orreal estate appraisers board,—or real
estatehboardmay be an dicer, director or employee of
aprivate oganization that promotes or furthers any-pro
fessionor occupation regulated by that board.

SecTioN 89. 15.07 (3) (b) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

15.07(3) (b) Except as provided in pgbm), each
boardnot covered under pga) shalimeet annuallyand

norto serve at his or her pleasure.

SecTioN 97. 15.107 (2) of the statutes is amentized
read:

15.107(2) COUNCIL ON SMALL BUSINESS,VETERAN-
OWNED BUSINESSAND MINORITY BUSINESSOPPORTUNITIES.
Thereis created in the department of administration a
councilon small business, veteran—owned busiaess
minority business opportunities consisting of m@m
bers,appointed by the secretary of administration for
3-yearterms, with representation as follows: at least 2
shallbe owners or employees of small businesskesast
51% owned by one or more members of a racial minority
group; at least one shall be an owner or employee of a
smallbusiness at least 51% owned by one or more handi
cappedpersons; at least one shall be an owoer

may meet at other times on the call of the chairperson oremployeeof a small business operated a nonprofit

a majority of its members. The auctioneer bodhg,
cemetenboard,the real-estate-boaatid the real estate
appraisers board shall also meet on the calie$ecre
tary of regulationand-licensingsafety and professional
serviceor his or her designee within the department.

SectioN 90. 15.07 (5) (r) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 91. 15.08 (1m) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

15.08(1m) (c) The membership of each examining

boardand examining council created in the department

of regulation-and-licensingafety and professional ser

vicesafter June 1, 1975, shall be increased by one-mem

basisfor the rehabilitation of disabled persons; at least 2
shall be owners or employees of veteran—owbed
nessesas defined in s. 16.75 (4) (d); at least one shall be
a representative of the department-of-commeaafety
andprofessional serviceand at least one shall be a-con
sumermember No member may serve for more than 2
consecutivdull terms. Thesecretary of administration,
or a department employee who is the secretatgsig
nee,shall serve as the counsihonvoting secretary

Section 98. 15.107 (16) (b) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

15.107(16) (b) 3. The secretayf commercesafety

ber who shall be a public member appointed to serve forandprofessional services

the same term served by the other members of such

examiningboard or examining council, unless the act
relating to the creation of suclkexamining board or
examiningcouncilprovides that 2 or more public mem

SecTion 99. 15.137(2) (a) 3m. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

15.137(2) (a) 3m. The-secretary-of commepteef

executiveofficer of the Wsconsin Economic Develep

bers shall be appointed to such examining board or mentCorporationor his or her designee.

examiningcouncil.

SecTioN 91m. 15.103 (5) of the statutes is created
read:

15.103(5) DIvISION OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY.
Thereis created in the department of administration a
division of enterprise technology

SecTioN 101. 15.145 (5) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

15.145(5) CouNCIL ON OFFENDERREENTRY. (intro.)
Thereis created a council onfehder reentry which is
attachedo the department of corrections under s. 15.03,

which shall have thduties,responsibilities, and powers
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SecTion 110. 15.155 (6) of the statutes is rerrum

members,and the appointed members shall serve for bered15.405 (1m), and 15.405 (1m) (a) (intro.), 3. &nd

2-yearterms and may be appointed for a maximurf of
consecutiveerms. The chairperson of the council shall
bethe secretary of corrections or the reentry direet®r
decidedby the secretary of correction$he chairperson

asrenumbered, are amended to read:

15.405(1m) (a) (intro.) There is created a building
inspectorreview board which is attached to the depart
mentof-commercesafety and professional servieggler

may appoint subcommittees and the council shall meets. 15.03 that consists of the following members:

no less frequently than 4 times per year at a date and loca

tion to be determined by the chairpersdtembers of the

councilshall include the secretary of corrections, or his

or her designee; the secretary of workfalleselopment,
or his or her designee; tisecretary of health service